

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

From Iredell County

)

92 CRS 1195

RAYFORD LEWIS BURKE)

)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

INDEX

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Must Commit to the Eradication of Racial Discrimination in North Carolina’s Death Penalty and Judicial Systems.....	6
A. North Carolina’s Death Penalty and the Selection of Juries Across the State Have Long Suffered the Pernicious Stain of Racial Discrimination.....	7
B. Mr. Burke Must Have an Opportunity to Challenge His Death Sentence Based on Substantial and Compelling Evidence of Racial Discrimination.....	13
II. The Integrity of North Carolina’s Judicial System Relies on Public Confidence That Juries Are Free of Racial Bias.	24
A. Juries Untainted by Racial Bias Are Essential to Preserve Democratic Governance.	24
B. A Death Sentence Tainted by Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection Harms the Defendant, the Prospective Juror, and the Integrity of the Entire Judicial System.	30
CONCLUSION	36

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	25
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm'n of Greene Cty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	32
<i>Cooper v. Seaboard Air Line R. Co.</i> , 163 N.C. 150, 79 S.E. 418 (1913).....	26
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	8
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	2, 34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	30-31, 34
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2, 4, 13-14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	2, 20, 29
<i>Neal v. Alabama</i> , 612 So. 2d 1347 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	33
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	27, 29, 35

PAGE(S)CASES

<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	32
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	25-26, 27, 29, 33
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	27, 35
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	26-27, 28
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 320 N.C. 297, 357 S.E.2d 622 (1987)	28-29, 31
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 208 N.C. 719, 182 S.E. 498 (1935)	25
<i>State v. Mettrick</i> , 305 N.C. 383, 289 S.E.2d 354 (1982)	27
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 329 N.C. 245, 404 S.E.2d 845 (1991)	28, 34
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 131 N.C. 784, 42 S.E. 814 (1902)	29, 31, 32-33
<i>State v. Sanderson</i> , 336 N.C. 1, 442 S.E.2d 33 (1994)	30
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 314 N.C. 309, 333 S.E.2d 296 (1985)	26, 27
<i>State v. Speller</i> , 229 N.C. 67, 47 S.E.2d 537 (1948)	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 344 N.C. 639, 477 S.E.2d 450 (1996)	25

PAGE(S)**CASES**

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	2, 11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	3

PAGE(S)**STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS**

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 26	28
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	25
North Carolina Racial Justice Act, N.C.G.S. §§ 15A-2010 <i>et seq.</i> (2009)	4
U.S. Const. amend. V	25
U.S. Const. amend. VI	25
U.S. Const. art. III. § 2, cl. 3	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Halsey, <i>In N.C. Klan’s Cry of “White Power” Is Growing Louder</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, Aug. 20, 1984.....	22
Barbara O’Brien & Catherine M. Grosso, <i>Confronting Race: How a Confluence of Social Movements Convinced North Carolina to Go Where the McCleskey Court Wouldn’t</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 463 (2011)	15
Barbara O’Brien, et al., <i>Untangling the Role of Race in Capital Charging and Sentencing in North Carolina, 1990-2009</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1997 (Sept. 2016)	9, 10
Barry Nakell & Kenneth A. Hardy, <i>The Arbitrariness of the Death Penalty</i> (1987).....	9
Bruce Henderson & Keith Williams, <i>9 More N.C. Residents Linked to Klan Indicted</i> , Charlotte Observer, Jan. 9, 1986	21, 22
Bruce Henderson, <i>Tending Wounds of Klan Violence: 2 Years of Terrorism Forced Iredell County to Examine Black-White Relations</i> , Charlotte Observer, Apr. 20, 1986.....	21
Bruce Henderson, <i>Trial of 9 to Focus on Klan Upsurge in Iredell County</i> , Charlotte Observer, Dec. 15, 1985.....	21
Daniel R. Pollitt & Brittany P. Warren, <i>Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina’s Remarkable Appellate</i> , <i>Batson Record</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957 (Sept. 2016)	13
Editorial, <i>Split Tongues?</i> , Iredell County News, Sept. 12, 1985	22
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> 28-34 (Aug. 2010), https://eji.org/sites/default/files/illegal-racial-discrimination-in-jury-selection.pdf	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Flag Protest Planned for Sunday</i> , Iredell County News, May 6, 1993	23
Herman Horne, <i>Klan in Battle Dress Seeks “Peace” for All?</i> , Iredell County News, Mar. 14, 1985	22
Isaac Unah, <i>Empirical Analysis of Race and the Process of Capital Punishment in North Carolina</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 609 (2011)	9, 10
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (Jan. 2004)	28
Jeff Byrd, <i>Community Anti-Klan Resolution Having Far-Reaching Effects</i> , Charlotte Observer, Oct. 20, 1985	22
Keith Williams, <i>Iredell, Alexander Counties Focus on Klan Probe</i> , Charlotte Observer, Aug. 18, 1985	21, 22
Keith Williams, <i>Mother Disputes Comments Made at Trial</i> , Charlotte Observer, Iredell Neighbors, Aug. 25, 1985	22
Keith Williams, <i>Statesville Man, 19, Found Guilty in Cross Burnings</i> , Charlotte Observer, Aug. 22, 1985	22
<i>KKK Fliers Dropped Off in Granite Quarry Neighborhoods; Police Looking for Culprits</i> , Charlotte Observer, Dec. 23, 2015	23
<i>KKK to Rally in Northern Iredell</i> , Charlotte Observer, May 23, 2012	23
Lauren M. Ouziel, <i>Legitimacy and Federal Criminal Enforcement Power</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2236 (May 2014)	34
Liz Chandler, <i>Klan Activity Embarrassing to Alexander</i> , Charlotte Observer, Dec. 1, 1985	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Racial Origins of Modern Criminal Procedure</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 48 (2000).....	28
Michael L. Radelet & Glenn L. Pierce, <i>Race and Death Sentencing in North Carolina, 1980-2007</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 2119 (Sept. 2011)	9, 10
N.C. Dep't of Public Safety, <i>Death Row Roster</i> , https://www.ncdps.gov/adult-corrections/prisons/death-penalty/death-row-roster	8
N.C. Office of State Budget & Mgmt., State Demographer, County Estimates, <i>Population in North Carolina Counties by Race</i> (as of July 1, 2016), https://files.nc.gov/ncosbm/demog/totalbyrace_2016.html	8
Neil Vidmar, <i>The North Carolina Racial Justice Act: An Essay on Substantive & Procedural Fairness in Death Penalty Litigation</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1969 (Oct. 2012)	32
Opinion, <i>Justice Powell's New Wisdom</i> , N.Y. Times (June 11, 1994), https://www.nytimes.com/1994/06/11/opinion/justice-powell-snew-wisdom.html	14
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Responding to McCleskey and Batson: The North Carolina Racial Justice Act Confronts Racial Peremptory Challenges in Death Cases</i> , 10 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 103 (2012).....	11, 15
Ronald F. Wright, et al., <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 Univ. Ill. L. Rev. 4 (Sept. 7, 2017), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2994288	12
Samuel R. Gross & Robert Mauro, <i>Death and Discrimination: Racial Disparities in Capital Sentencing</i> (1989)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Seth Kotch & Robert P. Mosteller, *The Racial Justice Act and the Long Struggle with Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina*, 88 N.C. L. Rev. 2031 (Sept. 2010)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (Phila.: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893)..... 25, 26
